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==|ntroduction
Congratulations on your purchase and welcome to Philips! To fully benefit from the support that Philips offers, register
your product at www.philips.com/welcome.

==|mportant

Read the separate important information leaflet and the user manual carefully before you use the appliance. Save both
documents for future reference.

This appliance has been designed for domestic use only. Any commercial use, inappropriate use or failure to comply
with the instructions, the manufacturer accepts no responsibility and the guarantee will not apply.

Danger
¢ Never immerse the appliance in water or any other liquid, nor rinse it under the tap.

Warning

e Check if the voltage indicated on the type plate corresponds to the local mains voltage before you connect the
appliance.

e The plug must be plugged to a power outlet of the same technical characteristics of the plug only.

¢ Do not use the appliance if the plug, the mains cord, the steam supply hose or the appliance itself shows visible
damage or if the appliance has been dropped or leaks.

¢ |f the mains cord or the steam supply hose is damaged, you must have it replaced by Philips, a service centre
authorised by Philips or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.

e The appliance must not be left unattended while it is connected to the supply mains.

e This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years or above and by persons with reduced physical, sensory
or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction
concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved.

e Children shall not play with the appliance.

¢ Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children without supervision.

e Keep the appliance and its cord out of reach of children less than 8 years of age when the appliance is switched on or
cooling down.

e Children are only allowed to clean the appliance and perform descale or Calc- Clean procedure (if feature is available)
under supervision.

¢ Do not let the mains cord and steam supply hose come into contact with the hot soleplate of the iron.

e Refer to notes below if descale or Calc-Clean feature is available :

- Do not leave the appliance unattended during the Calc-Clean process.
- Always perform the Calc-Clean process with the Calc-Clean container and do not interrupt the process.

e Your appliance gives off steam which can cause burns. Handle your device carefully. Never direct the steam towards

persons or animals.

Steam may damage or cause discolouration of certain wall, door finishes or furniture.

Care should be taken when using the appliance due to the emission of steam.

Do not use your bare hand as a supporting surface when you steam. Pull the sides of the garment to stretch it.

If the appliance has a hot air outlet, it can be extremely hot and may cause burns when touched.

The water in the water tank is only intended for use in the appliance, not for drinking or the preparation of food or

beverages.

CAUTION: Hot surface (Fig. 1)
e Surfaces are liable to get hot during use (for irons with hot symbol marked on the appliance).

Caution
e This appliance is intended for household use only.
e Only connect the appliance to an earthed wall socket.
e The appliance must be used and placed on a flat, stable, heat-resistant surface. When you place the iron on its heel or
its stand, make sure that the surface on which you place it is stable. Stand is the heel of the iron or the part, which the
iron is placed when at rest.
*Use the docking(s) provided when iron is at rest.
Check the mains cord and the supply hose regularly for possible damage
Fully unwind the mains cord before you plug it in the wall socket.
Do not use the appliance when the water tank is empty.
Do not add perfumed water, water from the tumble dryer, vinegar, starch, descaling agents, ironing aids, chemically
descaled water or other chemicals, as they may cause water leakage, brown staining or damage to your appliance.
e The appliance must not be stored until it has cooled.
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e |f the product comes with removable base (selected models), do not place the base on top of table or chair but rather
keep the it on the floor during usage duration. If the hose forms a U shape, steam condenses in the hose. This causes
irregular steam or water droplets to come out of the iron head.

e Never place the iron on the ironing board, always use the docking(s). Similarly, never place the removable base unit
(selected models only) on the ironing board (Fig. 2).

e Theiron docking and the soleplate of the iron can become extremely hot and may cause burns if touched. If you
want to move the appliance, do not touch the docking.

¢ Unplug the appliance during filling and cleaning.

¢ When you have finished ironing, clean the appliance, fill or empty the water tank, perform cleaning and rinsing or
leave the appliance even for a short while, put the iron back on the docking, switch off the appliance and remove the
mains plug from the wall socket.

Electromagnetic fields (EMF)
This appliance complies with the applicable standards and regulations regarding exposure to electromagnetic fields.

=mRecycling

- Do not throw away the product with the normal household waste at the end of its life, but hand it in at an official
collection point for recycling. By doing this, you help to preserve the environment.

- This symbol (Fig. 3) means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste (2012/19/EU).

- Follow your country’s rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products. Correct disposal helps
prevent negative consequences for the environment and human health.

==|ndia E-Waste statement
The product is in conformance with the restriction of hazardous substances requirement as per the India E-Waste Rule
2022.

==\\Varranty and support
Versuni offers a two-year warranty after purchase on this product. This warranty is not valid if a defect is due to incorrect
use or poor maintenance. Our warranty does not affect your rights under law as a consumer. For more information or
for invoking the warranty, please visit our website www.philips.com/support.

Our goods and services come with guarantees that cannot be excluded under the Australian Consumer Law, or under
the Consumer Guarantees Act (NZ). For major failures with the service, you are entitled: to cancel your service contract
with us; and to a refund for the unused portion, or to compensation for its reduced value. You are also entitled to
choose a refund or replacement for major failures with goods. If a failure with the goods or a service does not amount
to a major failure, you are entitled to have the failure rectified in a reasonable time. If this is not done you are entitled to
a refund for the goods and to cancel the contract for the service and obtain a refund of any unuses portion. You are also
entitled to be compensated for any other reasonably foreseeable loss or damage from a failure in the goods or service.
To make a claim under this warranty, contact: Versuni Australia on 1300 805 865 (AU) or 0800 854885 (NZ). Expenses of
claiming the warranty will be borne by the person making the claim. This warranty is provided by Versuni Australia, 65
Epping Road North Ryde, Sydney NSW.

Bahasa Indonesia

==Pendahuluan
Selamat atas pembelian Anda dan selamat datang di Philips! Untuk memanfaatkan sepenuhnya dukungan yang
ditawarkan Philips, daftarkan produk Anda di www.philips.com/welcome.

==Penting
Bacalah brosur informasi penting terpisah dan petunjuk pengguna dengan saksama sebelum Anda menggunakan alat.
Simpan kedua dokumen untuk referensi di masa mendatang.

Alat ini dirancang hanya untuk pemakaian rumah tangga. Pemakaian komersial, pemakaian yang tidak tepat, atau
gagal mematuhi petunjuk pemakaian, maka produsen tidak bertanggung jawab dan garansi akan tidak berlaku.

Bahaya
e Jangan sekali-kali merendam alat di dalam air atau cairan apapun, jangan pula membilasnya di bawah keran.

Peringatan

e Periksa apakah tegangan listrik yang tertera pada pelat sesuai dengan tegangan listrik setempat sebelum Anda
menghubungkan alat ini.

e Hanya colokkan steker ke stopkontak listrik yang memiliki karakter teknis yang sama dengan steker.

e Jangan menggunakan alat jika steker, kabel listrik, selang pasokan uap atau alat menunjukkan kerusakan yang dapat
dilihat, atau jika alat pernah terjatuh atau bocor.

o Jika kabel listrik atau selang pasokan uap rusak, maka harus diganti oleh Philips, pusat layanan resmi Philips, atau
orang dengan keahlian serupa agar terhindar dari bahaya.

e Alat harus selalu diawasi jika sedang terhubung ke sumber listrik.



Alat ini dapat digunakan oleh anak-anak usia 8 tahun ke atas dan oleh mereka yang berketerbatasan fisik,
berketerbatasan indera atau kecakapan mental, atau mereka yang kurang pengalaman dan pengetahuan, bila
mereka diberi pengawasan atau petunjuk mengenai cara penggunaan alat yang aman dan mengerti bahayanya.
Anak-anak dilarang memainkan alat ini.

Pembersihan dan perawatan tidak boleh dilakukan oleh anak-anak tanpa pengawasan.

Jauhkan alat dan kabelnya dari jangkauan anak berusia kurang dari 8 tahun jika alat sedang menyala atau
didinginkan.

Anak-anak hanya dibolehkan membersihkan alat ini dan melakukan prosedur pembersihan kerak atau Calc-Clean
dalam pengawasan orang dewasa.

Jangan sampai kabel listrik dan selang pasokan uap mengenai tapak setrika yang panas.

Baca catatan di bawah jika fitur membersihkan kerak atau Calc-Clean tersedia:

- Jangan meninggalkan alat tanpa pengawasan selama proses Calc-Clean.

- Selalu lakukan proses Calc-Clean dengan wadah Calc-Clean dan pastikan proses selesai seluruhnya.

Alat menghasilkan uap yang dapat menyebabkan luka bakar. Pegang perangkat dengan hati-hati. Jangan
mengarahkan uap ke orang atau hewan.

Uap bisa merusak atau menyebabkan perubahan warna pada dinding, pelapis pintu atau perabot.
Berhati-hatilah saat menggunakan alat karena terdapat emisi uap.

Jangan menggunakan tangan kosong sebagai landasan pendukung saat menguapi. Tarik sisi pakaian untuk
merentangkannya.

Jika memiliki saluran keluar udara panas, alat dapat menjadi sangat panas dan dapat menyebabkan luka bakar saat
disentuh.

Air di dalam tangki hanya ditujukan untuk digunakan secara internal, bukan untuk diminum atau menyiapkan
makanan atau minuman.

PERHATIAN: Permukaan panas (Gbr. 1)
Permukaan bisa menjadi panas selama pemakaian (untuk setrika dengan simbol 'hot' pada alat).

Perhatian
Alat ini hanya untuk keperluan rumah tangga.
Alat hanya boleh dihubungkan ke stopkontak dinding yang telah dibumikan.
Alat harus digunakan dan diletakkan di permukaan yang rata, stabil, dan tahan panas. Bila Anda meletakkan setrika
pada tumit atau dudukannya, pastikan setrika diletakkan di atas permukaan yang stabil. Dudukan adalah tumit pada
setrika atau bagian yang digunakan untuk menopang setrika ketika tidak digunakan.
*Gunakan dudukan yang disediakan saat setrika sedang tidak digunakan.
Periksalah kabel listrik dan selang pasokan secara teratur, kalau-kalau ada kerusakan
Ulurkan sepenuhnya kabel listrik sebelum Anda memasang steker ke stopkontak dinding.
Jangan gunakan alat bila tangki air sedang kosong.
Jangan tambahkan air berparfum, air dari pengering pakaian, cuka, kanji, zat pembersih kerak, bahan pelembut,
bahan kimia pembersih kerak atau bahan kimia lainnya karena dapat menyebabkan kebocoran air, noda cokelat,
atau kerusakan pada alat.
Simpan alat setelah dingin.
Jika produk dilengkapi dengan alas lepas-pasang (model tertentu), jangan letakkan alas tersebut di atas meja atau
kursi; tetap letakkan alas di lantai selama penggunaan. Jika selang membentuk huruf U, uap akan mengembun di
dalam selang. Hal ini menyebabkan uap yang tidak beraturan atau tetesan air keluar dari kepala setrika.
Jangan sekali-kali meletakkan setrika pada papan setrika, selalu gunakan dudukan. Demikian juga, jangan sekali-kali
meletakkan unit alas lepas-pasang (hanya model tertentu) pada papan setrika (Gbr. 2).
Dudukan dan tapak setrika dapat menjadi sangat panas dan menyebabkan luka bakar jika tersentuh. Jika Anda ingin
memindahkan alat, jangan sentuh dudukannya.
Cabut steker alat selama mengisi dan membersihkan.
Ketika selesai menyetrika, membersihkan alat, mengisi atau mengosongkan tangki airnya, membersihkan atau
membilas, atau meninggalkan alat meskipun hanya sebentar: letakkan kembali setrika ke dudukannya, matikan alat,
dan cabut steker listrik dari stopkontak di dinding.

Medan elektromagnet (EMF)

Alat ini telah memenuhi standar dan peraturan yang berlaku terkait paparan medan elektromagnet.

==[\lendaur ulang

Jangan membuang alat bersama limbah rumah tangga biasa jika alat sudah tidak bisa dipakai lagi, tetapi
serahkanlah ke titik pengumpulan resmi untuk didaur ulang. Dengan melakukan hal ini, Anda ikut membantu
melestarikan lingkungan.

Patuhi peraturan mengenai pengumpulan produk-produk elektrik dan elektronik di negara Anda . Pembuangan
produk secara benar akan membantu mencegah dampak negatif terhadap lingkungan dan kesehatan manusia.



== Garansi dan dukungan
Versuni menawarkan garansi dua tahun setelah pembelian produk ini. Garansi ini tidak berlaku jika cacat disebabkan
oleh kesalahan penggunaan atau pemeliharaan yang buruk. Garansi kami tidak mempengaruhi hak berdasarkan
hukum Anda sebagai konsumen. Untuk informasi lebih lanjut atau untuk permohonan terkait garansi, silakan kunjungi
situs web kami www.philips.com/support.
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Bahasa Melayu

==Pengenalan
Tahniah atas pembelian anda dan selamat menggunakan Philips! Untuk memanfaatkan sepenuhnya sokongan yang
ditawarkan oleh Philips, daftarkan produk anda di www.philips.com/welcome.

==Penting
Baca risalah maklumat penting yang berasingan dan manual pengguna sebelum menggunakan perkakas ini. Simpan
kedua-dua dokumen untuk rujukan masa hadapan.

Perkakas ini direka bentuk untuk penggunaan di rumah sahaja. Pengeluar tidak akan bertanggungjawab atas apa jua
masalah dan jaminan tidak akan terpakai jika perkakas digunakan secara komersial, terdapat penggunaan tidak sesuai
atau kegagalan mematuhi arahan.

Bahaya
e Jangan sekali-kali merendam perkakas di dalam air atau sebarang cecair lain, ataupun membilasnya di bawah paip.

Amaran

e Periksa sama ada voltan yang ditandakan di atas plat jenis sepadan dengan voltan sesalur kuasa setempat sebelum
anda menyambungkan perkakas.

e Palam perlu dipasang pada salur keluar kuasa dengan ciri teknikal yang sama dengan palam sahaja.

¢ Jangan gunakan perkakas jika palam, kord sesalur kuasa, hos bekalan stim atau perkakas itu sendiri menunjukkan
kerosakan yang nyata, atau jika perkakas telah terjatuh atau bocor.

e Jika kord sesalur atau hos bekalan stim rosak, item tersebut mestilah digantikan oleh Philips, pusat servis yang
dibenarkan oleh Philips atau pihak berkelayakan yang serupa untuk mengelakkan bahaya.

o Perkakas tidak boleh dibiarkan tanpa dijaga semasa disambungkan pada sesalur kuasa.

e Perkakas ini boleh digunakan oleh kanak-kanak berumur 8 tahun ke atas dan orang yang kurang keupayaan fizikal,
deria atau mental atau kekurangan pengalaman dan pengetahuan jika mereka diberikan pengawasan dan arahan
berkaitan penggunaan perkakas secara selamat dan memahami bahaya yang mungkin berlaku.

e Kanak-kanak tidak seharusnya bermain dengan perkakas ini.

e Pembersihan dan penyelenggaraan tidak boleh dilakukan oleh kanak-kanak tanpa pengawasan.



e Simpan perkakas dan kord jauh dari jangkauan kanak-kanak yang berumur di bawah 8 tahun apabila perkakas
dihidupkan atau sedang disejukkan.

e Kanak-kanak hanya dibenarkan untuk membersihkan perkakas atau melakukan penyahkerakan atau prosedur
Pembersihan Kerak (jika ciri tersedia) dalam pengawasan.

e Jangan biarkan kord sesalur kuasa dan hos bekalan stim bersentuhan dengan plat tapak seterika yang panas.

e Rujuk nota yang berikut jika ciri penyahkerakan atau Pembersihan Kerak tersedia:
- Jangan tinggalkan perkakas tanpa dijaga sewaktu proses Pembersihan Kerak.
- Lakukan proses Pembersihan Kerak dengan bekas Pembersihan Kerak dan jangan ganggu proses tersebut.

e Perkakas akan mengeluarkan wap yang boleh menyebabkan kelecuran. Kendalikan peranti anda dengan berhati-
hati. Jangan sekali-kali arahkan stim kepada orang atau haiwan.

e Stim mungkin merosakkan atau menyebabkan perubahan warna pada kemasan dinding, pintu tertentu atau
perabot.

e Hati-hati sewaktu menggunakan perkakas kerana terdapat stim yang keluar.

¢ Jangan gunakan tangan anda sebagai permukaan sokongan semasa anda menstim pakaian. Tarik sisi pakaian untuk
menegangkannya.

e Jika perkakas mengandungi salur keluar udara panas, bahagian tersebut mungkin menjadi sangat panas dan
mengakibatkan kelecuran apabila disentuh.

¢ Air di dalam tangki air hanya dimaksudkan untuk digunakan di dalam perkakas, bukan untuk minum atau
penyediaan makanan atau minuman.

AWAS: Permukaan panas (Raj. 1)

e Permukaan boleh menjadi panas semasa penggunaan (untuk seterika dengan simbol panas ditandakan pada
perkakas tersebut).

Awas

e Perkakas ini dimaksudkan untuk penggunaan di rumah sahaja.

e Sambungkan perkakas hanya kepada soket dinding yang dibumikan.

e Perkakas mestilah digunakan dan diletakkan pada permukaan rata, stabil dan tahan panas. Apabila anda meletakkan

seterika pada tumit atau dirian, pastikan permukaan itu stabil. Dirian ialah tumit seterika atau bahagian seterika yang

diletakkan apabila tidak digunakan.

*Gunakan dok yang disediakan apabila seterika tidak digunakan.

Periksa sesalur kuasa dan hos bekalan dengan kerap untuk mencari apa-apa kerosakan

Buka lilitan kord sesalur kuasa sepenuhnya sebelum anda masukkan palam ke dalam soket dinding.

Jangan gunakan perkakas apabila tangki air kosong.

Jangan gunakan air berwangian, air dari mesin pengering pakaian, cuka, kanji, agen penyahkerakan, bahan bantu

penyeterikaan, air yang dinyahkerak secara kimia atau bahan kimia lain, kerana ini boleh menyebabkan air bocor,

kesan kotoran perang atau kerosakan pada perkakas anda.

e Perkakas tidak boleh disimpan sebelum disejukkan.

e Jika produk disertakan dengan tapak boleh tanggal (model terpilih), jangan letakkan tapak di atas meja atau kerusi
tetapi letak tapak di atas lantai semasa tempoh penggunaan. Jika hos membentuk bentuk-U, stim akan memeluwap
dalam hos. Ini akan menyebabkan stim atau titisan air yang tidak sekata keluar daripada kepala seterika.

e Jangan sekali-kali letakkan seterika di atas papan seterika, gunakan dok sahaja. Begitu juga, jangan sekali-kali
letakkan unit tapak boleh tanggal (model tertentu sahaja) di atas papan seterika (Raj. 2).

¢ Dok seterika dan plat tapak seterika boleh menjadi amat panas dan menyebabkan kelecuran jika tersentuh. Jika anda
mahu mengalihkan perkakas, jangan sentuh dok.

e Cabut palam perkakas sewaktu diisi dan dibersihkan.

¢ Setelah anda selesai menyeterika, membersihkan perkakas, mengisi atau mengosongkan tangki air, membersihkan
dan membilas atau meninggalkan perkakas walaupun untuk seketika sahaja, letakkan semula seterika pada dok,
matikan perkakas dan cabut palam daripada soket dinding.

Medan elektromagnet (EMF)
Perkakas ini mematuhi piawaian dan peraturan berkaitan dengan pendedahan kepada medan elektromagnet.

==Mengitar semula

- Jangan buang produk dengan sampah rumah biasa di akhir hayatnya. Sebaliknya, bawa perkakas ke pusat pungutan
rasmi atau kitar semula. Dengan melakukan ini, anda membantu memelihara alam sekitar.

- Ikut peraturan negara anda untuk pengumpulan berasingan produk elektrik dan elektronik. Cara membuang yang
betul akan membantu mencegah akibat negatif terhadap alam sekitar dan kesihatan manusia.

==Jaminan dan sokongan
Versuni menawarkan jaminan dua tahun selepas pembelian produk ini. Jaminan ini tidak sah jika terdapat kerosakan
yang disebabkan oleh penggunaan salah atau penyelenggaraan yang tidak dilakukan dengan baik. Jaminan kami
tidak menjejaskan hak anda menurut undang-undang sebagai pengguna. Untuk maklumat lanjut atau menggunakan
jaminan, sila lawati laman web kami www.philips.com/support.
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Tiéng Viét

==Gidi thiéu =
Chuc miing don dét hang clia ban va chao ming ban dén véi Philips! D& dugc hudng lgi ich day du tir hé trg do Philips
cung cap, hay dang ky san ph&dm tai www.philips.com/welcome.

==Quan trong
Hay doc k¥ tai liéu thong tin quan trong riéng va tai liéu hudng dan sit dung trudc khi sit dung thiét bi. Hay cat gidr dé
tién tham khao sau nay.

Thiét bi nay da dugc thiét ké dé chi st dung trong nha. D&i véi bat ky hanh vi st dung thuong mai, khéng thich hop nao
hodc khéng tuan thi cdc hudng dan, nha san xudt sé khéng chiu trach nhiém va bao hanh sé khong dugc dp dung.

Nguy hiém
e Khéng nhung thiét bj vao nudc hay bat ky chat I16ng nao, hodc riia dudi voi nude.
Canh bao

o Trudc khi cdm dién, kiém tra xem dién 4p ghi trén bang thdng s& cé tuong Ung vdi dién dp ngudn hay khéng.

e Chidugc cdm phich dién vao 6 cdm cé cling dic tinh ky thudt nhu phich cdm.

e Khéng st dung thiét bj néu phich cdm, day dién, 8ng c&p hai nudc hodc chinh ban than thiét bi cé biéu hién hu héng
r6 rang, hodc néu thiét bi da bi rai hodc ro ri.

o Né&u day dién hodc 6ng cap hoi nudc bi hu hong, ban nén thay day dién hodc 6ng cdp hoi nudc tai trung tdm bao
hanh cla Philips, cac trung tadm dich vu do Philips Gy quyén hodc nhiing nai cé kha ndng va trinh dé tuong duong dé
trdnh gay nguy hiém.

e Phailudn gidm sat thiét bi néu dang dugc két néi véi ngudn dién.

e Tréem tU 8 tudi tré 1én va nhiing ngudi bi suy gidm nang luc vé thé chat, gidc quan hodc tam than, hoic thiéu kién

thic va kinh nghiém cé thé sir dung thiét bi nay néu ho dugc gidm sat hodc hudng dan sir dung thiét bi theo cach an

toan va hiéu dugc cdc méi nguy hiém lién quan.

Khong dé tré em chai dua véi thiét bi.

Khong dé tré em thuc hién viéc vé sinh hodc bao dudng thiét bj trir khi chiing dugc gidm sat.

DE thiét bj va day dién ngudn ngoai tam véi clia tré em dudi 8 tudi khi thiét bi dang bat hodc dang ngudi xudng.

Tré em chi dugc phép lam sach thiét bj va thuc hién qué trinh tay sach cdn bam hodc Calc-Clean (néu cé tinh ning

nay) khi cé su gidm sat.

Khong dé day dién ngudn va 6ng cap hai nudc tiép xic véi m3t dé ban di khi con néng.

e Tham khao ghi chi bén dudi néu cé sn tinh ndng tay sach cin bdm hodc Calc-Clean:

- Khoéng dé thiét bj thuc hién qué trinh Calc-Clean ma khéng ¢ su theo déi.
- Ludn thuc hién qué trinh Calc-Clean v&i ngdn chia Calc-Clean va khéng dugc lam gidn doan qua trinh nay.

e Thiét bi ctia ban b&c ra hoi nudc cé thé gay bong. Can than khi cdm thiét bi. Khéng dugc huéng dong hai nudc vé

phia ngugdi khac hodc dong vat.

Hai phun cé thé gay hu hdng hodc Iam phai mau maét s6 bé mat tudng, cla hodc dd dac nhat dinh.

Can can trong khi st dung thiét bi do cé hoi phun thodt ra.

Khéng dung tay tran clia ban lam bé mat d& khi i hoi. Kéo cdng vai 6 goc.

Né&u thiét bi c6 16 thodt hai néng, 16 nay cé thé rat ndng va gay ra bong khi cham vao.

Nudc trong ngén chiia nudc chi dugc dung dé sir dung trong thiét bi, khéng dugc dung dé uéng hodc chuén bi thic

&n hodc do uéng.

CHU Y: B& mat néng (Hinh 1)
o B& mat c6 kha ndng bi néng khi st dung (véi ban Gi cé ky hiéu ndng trén thiét bj).
Chay

e Thiét bi nay dugc thiét k& chi dé dung trong gia dinh.

o Chinai thiét bi vao & cadm dién c6 day tiép dat.

e Thiét bi phai dugc st dung va dét trén bé mat bang phéng, chac chin va chiu dugc nhiét. Khi dit ban i dung diing

hodc dat trén gi4 d& ban i, ddm bao bé m&t ma ban d&t ban Ui lén dé phai chic chdn. Chan dé |3 dé tya cta ban ui

hodcla bd phan ma ban dat ban dilén dé khi ngung ui.

*Strdung (cac) d& cdm dugc cung c&p khi ban i & trang thai nghi.

Kiém tra day dién va &ng c&p thudng xuyén xem ¢ bi hu héng gi khéng

Kéo hoan toan day dién ra trudc khi cdm phich cdm vao 6 dién.

Khéng su dung thiét bi khi ngan chita nudc hét nudc.

Khong thém nudc hoa, nudc tir may sdy dao, gidm, ho vai, chat lam sach cdn, chat phu trg Ui, nudc da dugc tay sach

bang hda chat hodc cdc hda chat khac, do cac chat nay cé thé gay tinh trang ri nudc, 6 vang hodc lam hong thiét bj

cula ban.

e Chi cat gir thiét bi khi thiét bi da ngudi.



e NE&u san pham di kém véi d& cdm cé thé thao rdi (moét s6 mau mdy da chon), khdng dugc dét d& cdm lén trén ban
hodc gh& ma hay gilr d& cdm ndm trén san trong sudt thai gian st dung. Khi 6ng cap gap thanh hinh chit U, hoi phun
sé ngung tu trong 6ng. Viéc nay khién hai phun khéng déu hodc cé nudc nho giot tir dau ban ui.

o Tuyét d6i khéng dat ban Gi trén vén Ui, ludn sir dung (cc) d& cdm. Tuong tu, tuyét déi khédng dat bd dé rai (chi danh
cho cac kiéu may da chon) 1&n van Gi (Hinh 2).

e D& ban Ui va mit d& clia ban i cé thé tré nén cuc ndng va cé thé gay bédng néu cham vao. N&u ban muén di chuyén
thiét bi, khéng dugc cham vao dé cdm.

e RUt phich cdm dién cua thiét bj trong khi chdm nudc va lau chui.

o D3t ban Ui tré lai d& cdm, tt thiét bj va rdt phich cdm dién ra khoi 6 cdm dién sau khi ui xong, khi lau chui thiét bj, khi
ch&m nudc hodc d6 hét nudc trong ngdn chiia nudc, khi tdy cin va ria sach hodc khi chi rsi khoi ban ui trong chéc 14t

bién tu trudng (EMF) )
Thiét bi ndy tudn thu cac tiéu chuan va quy dinh hién hanh lién quan d&n muc phai nhiém dién ti trusng.

==T4i ché:

- Khéng vit san phdm cling chung vdi rac thai gia dinh théng thudng khi ngiing st dung né, ma hay dem san pham
dén diém thu gom chinh thic dé tai ché. Lam nhu vay sé gitp bao vé méi trusng.

- Lam theo cac quy dinh tai quéc gia cta ban d&i véi viéc thu gom riéng cac san phadm dién va dién tl. Viéc vt bé ding
céch sé gilip phong trdnh céc hdu qua x&u cho méi trudng va stc khde con ngudi.

==B30 hanh va hé trg

Versuni cung cap bao hanh hai ndm sau khi mua san pham nay. Bdo hanh nay khéng cé gia tri néu 16i do sir dung
khéng dung céch hodc do bao tri kém. Bao hanh clia chiing t6i khéng anh hudng dén quyén cua ban theo luat véi
tu cdch |3 ngudi tiéu dung. D biét thém théng tin hodc yéu cau bao hanh, vui long truy cap trang web ctia chiing toi
www.philips.com/support.
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m==|ntroduccion
Enhorabuena por su adquisicién y bienvenido a Philips Para aprovechar al maximo la asistencia que ofrece Philips,
registre el producto en www.philips.com/welcome.

==|mportante
Lea atentamente el folleto de informacion importante y el manual de usuario antes de utilizar el aparato. Guarde ambos
documentos para consultarlos en el futuro.

Este aparato se ha disefiado exclusivamente para uso doméstico. El fabricante no acepta responsabilidad alguna por
ningun uso de caracter comercial o uso inapropiado o que no cumpla con las instrucciones proporcionadas, y la garantia
no se aplicara en dichos casos.

Peligro
e No sumerja nunca el aparato en agua u otros liquidos, ni lo enjuague bajo el grifo.

Advertencia

e Antes de enchufar el aparato, compruebe si el voltaje indicado en la placa de modelo se corresponde con el voltaje
de red local.

e Elenchufe debe estar conectado a una toma de corriente con las mismas caracteristicas técnicas que el enchufe.

e No utilice el aparato si la clavija, el cable de alimentacion, el tubo de distribucion del vapor o el propio aparato tienen
danos visibles, o si el aparato se ha caido o estd goteando.

e Sielcable de alimentacion o el tubo de distribucion del vapor estan dafiados, deben ser sustituidos por Philips o por
un centro de servicio autorizado por Philips, con el fin de evitar situaciones de peligro.

e Elaparato no se debe dejar desatendido mientras esté conectado a la red eléctrica.

e Este aparato puede ser usado por nifios a partir de 8 anos y por personas con su capacidad fisica, psiquica o sensorial
reducida y por quienes no tengan los conocimientos y la experiencia necesarios, si han sido supervisados o instruidos
acerca del uso del aparato de forma segura y siempre que sepan los riesgos que conlleva su uso.

e No permita que los nifios jueguen con el aparato.

e Los nifos no deben llevar a cabo la limpieza ni el mantenimiento a menos que lo hagan bajo supervision.

e Mantenga el aparato y su cable fuera del alcance de los niflos menores de 8 afios cuando esté encendido o se esté
enfriando.

¢ Solo permita a los nifios limpiar el aparato y eliminar los depdsitos de cal o usar la funcion Calc-Clean (si la funcion
esta disponible) bajo supervision.

e No permita que el cable de alimentacion ni el tubo de distribucién del vapor entren en contacto con la suela caliente
de la plancha.

e Consulte las notas que aparecen a continuacion si esta disponible la eliminacion de los depdsitos de cal o la funcion
Calc-Clean:

- No deje el aparato desatendido durante el proceso de eliminacién de la cal.
- Realice siempre el proceso Calc-Clean con el depdsito Calc-Clean y no interrumpa el proceso.

e Elvapor que desprende el aparato puede provocar quemaduras. Manipule el dispositivo con cuidado. No dirija nunca
el vapor hacia personas o animales.
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El vapor puede provocar dafos o decoloracién en determinados muebles o acabados de paredes o puertas.
Debe tener mucho cuidado al utilizar el aparato debido a la emision de vapor.

No sujete el aparato con las manos descubiertas. Tire de los lados de las prendas para estirarlas.

Si el aparato tiene una salida de aire caliente, puede estar extremadamente caliente y provocar quemaduras al
tocarla.

e Elagua del depdsito de agua esta pensada Unicamente para su uso en el aparato, no para su consumo ni para
preparar alimentos o bebidas.

PRECAUCION: Superficie caliente (Fig. 1)

e Esprobable que las superficies se calienten durante el uso (en el caso de planchas con simbolo de calor marcado en
el aparato).

Precaucion

e Este aparato es solo para uso doméstico.

e Conecte el aparato sélo a un enchufe con toma de tierra.

e Elaparato debe utilizarse y colocarse sobre una superficie plana, estable y resistente al calor. Cuando coloque la

plancha en posicion vertical o sobre su base, asegurese de que la superficie en donde la va a poner sea estable. El

soporte es la base de apoyo de la plancha o la parte por la que se coloca cuando no se utiliza.

*Use la(s) base(s) proporcionada(s) cuando no utilice la plancha.

Compruebe el cable de alimentacidn y la manguera con regularidad por si estuvieran dafiados.

Desenrolle completamente el cable de alimentacidn antes de enchufarlo a la toma de corriente.

No utilice el aparato cuando el depdsito de agua esté vacio.

No afada agua perfumada, agua de una secadora, vinagre, almidén, productos desincrustantes, productos que

ayuden al planchado, agua tratada quimicamente para eliminar la cal ni otros productos quimicos, ya que esto podria

provocar fugas de agua, manchas marrones o dafios en el aparato.

¢ Siel producto incluye una base extraible (solo en modelos seleccionados), no coloque la base sobre una mesa o silla.
En su lugar, manténgala en el suelo mientras la utiliza. El vapor se condensa en el tubo si la disposicién del tubo
presenta forma de U. Esto puede provocar que el flujo de vapor sea irregular o que el cabezal de la plancha expulse
gotas de agua.

e Elaparato no debe guardarse hasta que se haya enfriado.

¢ No coloque nunca la plancha sobre la tabla, utilice siempre la(s) base(s). Del mismo modo, no coloque nunca la
unidad base extraible (solo en modelos seleccionados) sobre la tabla (Fig. 2).

e Labasey lasuela de la plancha pueden calentarse muchoy, si se tocan, pueden provocar quemaduras. Si desea
mover el aparato, no toque el soporte.

e Desenchufe el aparato durante el llenado y la limpieza.

e Cuando haya terminado de planchar, limpie el aparato, llene o vacie el depdsito de agua, limpie y enjuague y, cuando
deje de usarlo, vuelva a colocar la plancha en la base, apague el aparato y desenchufelo de la toma de corriente.

e El enchufe macho de conexién debe ser conectado solamente a un enchufe hembra de las mismas caracteristicas
técnicas del enchufe en materia.

Campos electromagnéticos (CEM)
Este aparato cumple los estandares y normativas aplicables sobre exposicion a campos electromagnéticos.

== Reciclaje

- Alfinal de su vida dtil, no tire el producto junto con la basura normal del hogar. LIévelo a un punto de recogida oficial
para su reciclado. De esta manera, ayudara a conservar el medio ambiente.

- Siga la normativa de su pais con respecto a la recogida de productos eléctricos y electréonicos. El correcto desecho de
los productos ayuda a evitar consecuencias negativas para el medioambiente y la salud humana.

==Garantia y asistenci
Versuni ofrece una garantia de dos afios tras la compra de este producto. Esta garantia no es valida si un defecto se

debe a un uso incorrecto o a un mantenimiento deficiente. Nuestra garantia no afecta a sus derechos bajo la ley como
consumidor. Para obtener més informacién o invocar la garantia, visite nuestro sitio web www.philips.com/support.

==|ntroduction
Félicitations pour votre achat et bienvenue chez Philips ! Pour profiter pleinement de I'assistance offerte par Philips,
enregistrez votre produit a I'adresse suivante : www.philips.com/welcome.

==Important
Veuillez lire la brochure séparée sur les informations importantes et le mode d’emploi avant d'utiliser I'appareil.
Conservez les deux documents afin de pouvoir vous y référer ultérieurement.
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Cet appareil a été concu pour un usage domestique uniquement. En cas d'utilisation commerciale, d'utilisation
non appropriée ou de non-respect des instructions, le fabricant ne pourra étre tenu responsable et la garantie ne
s'appliquera pas.

Danger
¢ Ne plongez jamais I'appareil dans I'eau, ni dans d'autres liquides et ne le rincez pas sous le robinet.

Avertissement

e Avant de brancher I'appareil, vérifiez que la tension indiquée sur la plague signalétique correspond a la tension
secteur locale.

e Lafiche doit étre branchée sur une prise d'alimentation ayant les mémes caractéristiques.

e N'utilisez pas I'appareil si la fiche, le cordon d'alimentation, le cordon d’arrivée de la vapeur ou 'appareil lui-méme est
endommagé, s'il est tombé ou s'il fuit.

e Sile cordon d'alimentation ou le cordon d'arrivée de la vapeur est endommagé, il doit étre remplacé par Philips, par
un Centre Service Agréé Philips ou par une personne qualifiée afin d'éviter tout accident.

e |'appareil ne doit pas étre laissé sans surveillance lorsqu'il est branché sur le secteur.

e Cet appareil peut étre utilisé par des enfants agés de 8 ans ou plus, des personnes dont les capacités physiques,
sensorielles ou intellectuelles sont réduites ou des personnes manquant d’expérience et de connaissances, a
condition qu'ils soient sous surveillance ou qu'ils aient requ des instructions quant a I'utilisation sécurisée de
I'appareil et qu'ils aient pris connaissance des dangers encourus.

e Lesenfants ne doivent pas jouer avec I'appareil.

e |e nettoyage et I'entretien ne doivent pas étre réalisés par des enfants sans surveillance.

e Gardez I'appareil et son cordon d'alimentation hors de portée des enfants de moins de 8 ans lorsqu'il est allumé ou
qu'il refroidit.

e Lesenfants sont uniquement autorisés a nettoyer I'appareil et a effectuer la procédure de détartrage ou Calc-Clean
(le cas échéant) sous le controle d'un adulte.

e Evitez tout contact entre le cordon d'alimentation/cordon d'arrivée de la vapeur et la semelle du fer & repasser
lorsqu'elle est chaude.

® Reportez-vous aux remarques ci-dessous si la fonction de détartrage ou de détartrage est disponible :

- Ne laissez pas I'appareil sans surveillance pendant le traitement Calc-Clean.
- Exécutez toujours la procédure de détartrage Calc-Clean avec le réservoir Calc-Clean sans I'interrompre.

e \otre appareil produit de la vapeur qui peut provoquer des brilures. Maniez votre appareil avec précaution. Ne
dirigez jamais le jet de vapeur vers des personnes ou des animaux.

e Lavapeur peut endommager ou changer la couleur de certaines finitions de mur, de porte ou de meuble.

e Soyez prudent lorsque vous utilisez I'appareil en raison des émissions de vapeur.

e N'utilisez pas votre main nue comme surface de support lorsque vous défroissez un vétement. Tirez sur les cotés du
vétement pour |'étirer.

e Sil'appareil est doté d'une sortie d'air chaud, cette derniére peut devenir extrémement chaude et provoquer des
brdlures en cas de contact.

e ['eau du réservoir d'eau est uniquement destinée a étre utilisée dans I'appareil ; elle ne doit pas étre bue ou servir a
préparer de la nourriture ou des boissons.

ATTENTION : surface chaude (Fig. 1)

e Lessurfaces peuvent devenir chaudes en cours d'utilisation (pour les fers a repasser marqués par le symbole
«chaud >>).

Attention
e Cet appareil est destiné a un usage domestique uniquement.
e Branchez I'appareil uniqguement sur une prise murale mise a la terre.
e |'appareil doit étre utilisé et placé sur une surface plane, stable et résistante a la chaleur. Lorsque vous placez le
fer a repasser sur son talon ou sa base, assurez-vous que la surface sur laquelle vous le placez est stable. La base
correspond au talon du fer ou a la partie sur laquelle le fer est placé lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé.
*Utilisez la ou les stations d'accueil fournies lorsque le fer est a 'arrét.
Vérifiez régulierement I'état du cordon d'alimentation et du cordon d‘arrivée de la vapeur.
Déroulez complétement le cordon d‘alimentation avant de le brancher sur la prise secteur.
N'utilisez pas I'appareil lorsque le réservoir d'eau est vide.
N'ajoutez pas d'eau parfumée, d'eau provenant du seche-linge, de vinaigre, d'amidon, de détartrants, de produits
d’aide au repassage ou d'autres agents chimiques dans le réservoir d'eau car ils peuvent entrainer des fuites d'eau,
des taches marron ou des dommages a votre appareil.
e |'appareil ne doit pas étre rangé avant d'avoir refroidi.
e Sile produit est fourni avec une base amovible (certains modéles), ne placez pas cette derniére sur une table ou une
chaise, mais posez-la sur le sol pendant la durée d'utilisation. Si le cordon forme un U, la vapeur se condense dans
celui-ci. Le débit de vapeur devient alors irrégulier ou des gouttes d'eau s'écoulent du fer.
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e Ne placez jamais le fer sur la table a repasser. Utilisez toujours la ou les stations d'accueil. De méme, ne placez jamais
la base amovible (certains modéles uniquement) sur la table a repasser (Fig. 2).

e Lastation d'accueil et la semelle du fer a repasser peuvent devenir extrémement chaudes et provoquer des brilures si
vous les touchez. Si vous souhaitez déplacer I'appareil, ne touchez pas la station d'accueil.

e Débranchez I'appareil pendant le remplissage et le nettoyage.

e Lorsque vous avez fini de repasser, pendant que vous nettoyez I'appareil, que vous remplissez ou videz le réservoir
d’eau, que vous le nettoyez ou que vous le rincez, ou lorsque vous laissez le fer sans surveillance, méme pendant un
court instant, reposez le fer sur la station d'accueil, éteignez I'appareil, puis débranchez-le du secteur.

Champs électromagnétiques (CEM)
Cet appareil est conforme aux normes et réglementations applicables relatives a I'exposition aux champs
électromagnétiques.

==Recyclag

- Lorsqu'il ne fonctionnera plus, ne jetez pas le produit avec les ordures ménagéres. Déposez-le a un endroit assigné a
cet effet, ou il pourra étre recyclé. Vous contribuerez ainsi a la protection de I'environnement.

- Respectez les régles en vigueur dans votre pays pour la mise au rebut des produits électriques et électroniques. Une
mise au rebut correcte contribue a préserver I'environnement et la santé.

== Garantie et assistance
Versuni offre une garantie de deux ans a I'achat de ce produit. Cette garantie ne s'applique pas si le défaut est di a une
utilisation incorrecte ou a un manque d’entretien. Notre garantie ne porte pas atteinte a vos droits [égaux en tant que
consommateur. Pour plus d'informations ou pour faire valoir la garantie, rendez-vous sur notre site Web a l'adresse
www.philips.com/support.

Portugués do Brasil

==|ntroducdo
Parabéns pela sua compra e seja bem-vindo a Philips! Para utilizar ao maximo o suporte que a Philips oferece, registre
seu produto em www.philips.com/welcome.

==|mportante
Leia o folheto de informagdes importantes separado e o manual do usudrio atentamente antes de usar o aparelho.
Salve ambos os documentos para consultas futuras.

Esse aparelho foi projetado somente para uso doméstico. O fabricante ndo se responsabilizara e a garantia nao sera
aplicada em caso de uso comercial, inadequado ou por ndo seguir as instrucoes.

Perigo
¢ Nunca mergulhe o aparelho na dgua nem em outro liquido e ndo lave-o sob a pia.

Aviso

e Antes de ligar o aparelho, verifique se a voltagem indicada é a mesma da tomada.

e O plugue deve ser conectado a uma tomada com as mesmas especificagoes técnicas dele.

e Né&o utilize o aparelho se o plugue, o cabo de energia, a mangueira de fornecimento de vapor ou o préprio aparelho
apresentar danos visiveis, tiver sofrido queda ou estiver vazando.

e Se o cabo de energia ou a mangueira de fornecimento de vapor apresentar danos, a peca devera ser substituida pela
Philips, por uma das assisténcias técnicas autorizadas da Philips ou por técnicos igualmente qualificados a fim de
evitar situacdes de risco.

e O aparelho tem que ser supervisionado enquanto estiver conectado ao sistema elétrico com fio.

e Este aparelho pode ser usado por criancas a partir de 8 anos e por pessoas com capacidades fisicas, mentais ou
sensoriais reduzidas ou com pouca experiéncia e conhecimento, desde que sejam supervisionadas ou instruidas sobre
0 USO e seus riscos.

¢ N&o deixe o aparelho ao alcance de criancas.

e Criangas ndo devem realizar limpeza ou manutencdo sem a supervisdo de um adulto.

e Mantenha o aparelho e seu fio fora do alcance de criancas menores de 8 anos enquanto o aparelho estiver ligado ou
esfriando.

e Criancas sé devem limpar o aparelho e executar a funcdo Calc-clean ou a remogao de impurezas (se o recurso estiver
disponivel) sob a supervisdo de um adulto.

e N&o permita que o cabo de energia e a mangueira de fornecimento de vapor toquem na base quente do ferro.

e Consulte as observagoes abaixo a fungao Calc-clean ou a remocao de impurezas estiver disponivel:

- Nao se distancie do aparelho durante o processo da Fungao Calc-Clean.
- Sempre realize o processo da Funcao Calc-Clean com o recipiente dessa fungdo e ndo o interrompa.

e O aparelho libera vapor, o que pode causar queimaduras. Manuseie o aparelho com cuidado. Nunca direcione o
vapor para pessoas ou animais.

e O vapor pode danificar ou causar descoloracdo de certos acabamentos de paredes, portas ou moveis.
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e Deve-se ter cuidado ao usar o aparelho devido a emissao de vapor.

e N&o use a mdo nua como superficie de apoio ao usar o vapor. Puxe as laterais da peca de roupa para estica-la.

e Se oaparelho tiver uma saida de ar quente, podera estar extremamente quente e causar queimaduras quando
tocado.

e Adgua contida no reservatério destina-se apenas a utilizacdo no aparelho, ndo é prépria para consumo ou preparo
de alimentos ou bebidas.

CUIDADO: superficie quente (Fig. 1)
e Assuperficies tendem a esquentar durante o uso (para ferros, com o simbolo de calor marcado no aparelho).

Atencao

e Este aparelho destina-se somente a uso doméstico.

e Conecte o aparelho somente a uma tomada elétrica aterrada.

e O aparelho deve ser usado e colocado em uma superficie plana, estavel e resistente ao calor. Se vocé colocar o ferro

em posicao de descanso ou no suporte, certifique-se de que a superficie na qual ele estd repousando é estavel. O

suporte € a parte traseira do ferro ou a parte sobre a qual o ferro é colocado quando em descanso.

Use os encaixes fornecidos quando o ferro ndo estiver em uso.

Sempre verifique se ha possiveis danos no cabo de energia e na mangueira de fornecimento.

Desenrole completamente o cabo de energia antes de ligé-lo na tomada.

N&o use o aparelho quando o reservatério de dgua estiver vazio.

N&o use agua perfumada, dgua da secadora, vinagre, goma, agentes descalcificadores, produtos para passar roupas,

4gua quimicamente descalcificada ou outros produtos quimicos, pois eles podem causar vazamentos de agua,

manchas escuras ou danos ao aparelho.

e O aparelho sé deverd ser armazenado apds ter esfriado.

e Se o produto vier com uma base removivel (modelos selecionados), ndo coloque a base sobre a mesa ou cadeira, mas
mantenha-a no chao durante o periodo de uso. Se a mangueira estiver dobrada, o vapor condensa nela. Isso reduz o
desempenho ou gera respingo de goticulas de agua do bocal do ferro.

¢ Nunca coloque o ferro na tabua de passar, use sempre os suportes. Da mesma forma, nunca coloque a base removivel
(somente modelos selecionados) na tdbua de passar. (Fig. 2)

e O suporte e a base do ferro podem ficar extremamente quentes e causar queimaduras se tocados. Se deseja mover o
aparelho, ndo toque no encaixe.

¢ Desligue o aparelho durante o enchimento e a limpeza.

¢ Depois de terminar de passar roupa, limpar o aparelho, encher ou esvaziar ou reservatério de dgua, limpar e
enxaguar o ferro ou deixa-lo parado na horizontal, mesmo que por pouco tempo, coloque-o de volta no suporte,
desligue-o e remova-o da tomada.

Campos eletromagnéticos (EMF)
Este aparelho estd em conformidade com os padrdes e regulamentos aplicaveis relacionados a exposicdo a campos
eletromagnéticos.

==Reciclagem

- N&o descarte o produto com o lixo doméstico normal ao final de sua vida Gtil. Leve-o a um posto de coleta oficial
para que ele possa ser reciclado. Ao fazer isso, vocé ajuda a preservar o meio ambiente.

- Siga a regulamentacao do seu pais para a coleta seletiva de produtos elétricos e eletrénicos. O descarte correto ajuda
a prevenir consequéncias negativas para o meio ambiente e para a saude humana.

==Garantia e suporte
A Versuni oferece garantia de dois anos apds a compra deste produto. Esta garantia ndo é valida se um defeito for
devido ao uso incorreto ou a falta de manutencdo. Nossa garantia ndo afeta seus direitos por lei como consumidor. Para
obter mais informacdes ou para solicitar a garantia, visite nosso site

www.philips.com/support.
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PHILIPS and the Philips Shield Emblem are registered trademarks of Koninklijke

Philips N.V. and are used under license.
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Versuni Holding B.V., and Versuni Holding B.V. is the warrantor in relation to this

product.
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